Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

2. MachXO1200 and MachXO2280 devices only.
2-18
Architecture
MachXO Family Data Sheet
Table 2-10. Supported Output Standards
sysIO Buffer Banks
The number of Banks vary between the devices of this family. Eight Banks surround the two larger devices, the
MachXO1200 and MachXO2280 (two Banks per side). The MachXO640 has four Banks (one Bank per side). The
smallest member of this family, the MachXO256, has only two Banks.
Each sysIO buffer Bank is capable of supporting multiple I/O standards. Each Bank has its own I/O supply voltage
(VCCIO) which allows it to be completely independent from the other Banks. Figure 2-18, Figure 2-18, Figure 2-20
and Figure 2-21 shows the sysIO Banks and their associated supplies for all devices.
Output Standard Drive VCCIO (Typ.)
Single-ended Interfaces
LVTTL 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA 3.3
LVCMOS33  4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 14mA 3.3
LVCMOS25 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 14mA 2.5
LVCMOS18 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 14mA 1.8
LVCMOS15 4mA, 8mA 1.5
LVCMOS12 2mA, 6mA 1.2
LVCMOS33, Open Drain  4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 14mA —
LVCMOS25, Open Drain 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 14mA —
LVCMOS18, Open Drain 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 14mA —
LVCMOS15, Open Drain 4mA, 8mA —